necessary to present fairly the pro forma information have been made. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information does not purport to represent
what the Company’s financial position or results of operations would have been had the transaction occurred on the dates indicated or the financial position or results of
operations for any future date or period.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements
and the accompanying notes and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” which are set forth in our annual report on Form
10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006 and the quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2007.

1

W&T OFFSHORE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2007
(In thousands)

   Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 4,303  $ 444,900 (a)  $ 4,303

   (444,900)(b)
Receivables:

Oil and natural gas sales   93,927   —   93,927
Joint interest and other   56,404   —   56,404
Income taxes   17,009   1,149 (e)   18,158

Total receivables   167,340   1,149   168,489
Prepaid expenses and other assets   27,741   (22)(b)  27,719

Total current assets   199,384   1,127   200,511
Property and equipment—at cost

Oil and gas properties and equipment—full cost method of accounting   3,431,197   —   3,431,197
Furniture, fixtures and other   11,314   —   11,314

Total property and equipment   3,442,511   —   3,442,511
Less accumulated depreciation, depletion and amortization   1,161,069   —   1,161,069

Net property and equipment   2,281,442   —   2,281,442
Restricted deposits for asset retirement obligations   10,804   —   10,804
Other assets   2,829   5,100 (a)   7,725

   (204)(c)

Total assets   $2,494,459  $ 6,023  $2,500,482

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt—net of discount   $ 161,800  $(162,500)(b) $ 1,200
   1,900 (c)

Accounts payable   172,436   —   172,436
Undistributed oil and gas proceeds   43,151   —   43,151
Asset retirement obligations—current portion   40,256   —   40,256
Accrued liabilities   8,000   (1,349)(b)  6,595

   (56)(b)
Deferred income taxes—current portion   2,511   —   2,511

Total current liabilities   428,154   (162,005)   266,149
Long-term debt, less current maturities—net of discount   481,903   450,000 (a)   652,332

   (280,750)(b)
   1,179 (c)

Asset retirement obligations, less current portion   276,766   —   276,766
Deferred income taxes, less current portion   246,338   —   246,338
Other liabilities   5,615   (267)(b)  5,348
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock   1   —   1
Additional paid-in capital   364,255   —   364,255
Retained earnings   692,378   (3,283)(c)  690,048

   (301)(d)
   1,254 (e)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (951)  301 (d)  (755)
   (105)(e)

Total shareholders’ equity   1,055,683   (2,134)   1,053,549

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $2,494,459  $ 6,023  $2,500,482

See accompanying notes.

2

W&T OFFSHORE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2007
(In thousands, except per share data)

   Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma
Revenues:

Oil and natural gas revenues   $246,477  $ —   $246,477
Other   62   —   62

Total revenues   246,539   —   246,539
Operating costs and expenses:

Lease operating   61,663   —   61,663
Production taxes   1,383   —   1,383
Gathering and transportation   2,874   —   2,874
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   118,754   —   118,754
Asset retirement obligation accretion   5,447   —   5,447
General and administrative   13,884   —   13,884
Commodity derivative loss   11,971   —   11,971

Total costs and expenses   215,976   —   215,976

Operating income   30,563   —   30,563
Interest expense:

Incurred   17,759   (2,025)(f)  15,734
Capitalized   (6,828)  1,014 (g)  (5,814)

Other income   413   —   413

Income before income taxes   20,045   1,011   21,056
Income taxes   7,016   354 (h)  7,370

Net income   $ 13,029  $ 657  $ 13,686

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.17   $ 0.18
Diluted   0.17   0.18

Weighted average number of common shares (basic)   75,787   75,787
Weighted average nonvested common shares   17   17

Weighted average number of common shares (diluted)   75,804   75,804

See accompanying notes.

3

W&T OFFSHORE, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Pro Forma Financial Information Assumptions
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2007 reflects the following adjustments.

 (a) To record the issuance of the Notes as follows (in thousands):

[…]

on available information and certain assumptions we believe are reasonable in connection with the Transactions as described above. In our opinion, all adjustments that are
necessary to present fairly the pro forma information have been made. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information does not purport to represent
what the Company’s financial position or results of operations would have been had the Transactions occurred on the dates indicated or the financial position or results of
operations for any future date or period.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements
and the accompanying notes and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” which are set forth in our annual report on Form
10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006.

1

W&T OFFSHORE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
(In thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Pre-
Acquisition

Kerr-
McGee

Properties
January 1

to
August 24,

2006
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma
Revenues:

Oil and gas revenues   $800,348  $346,989(a) $ —   $1,147,337
Other   118   —   —   118

Total revenues   800,466   346,989   —   1,147,455
Operating costs and expenses:

Lease operating   109,652   66,889(a)  —   176,541
Production taxes   1,556   3,256(a)  —   4,812
Gathering and transportation   16,141   —   —   16,141

Revenues in excess of direct operating expenses   673,117  $276,844   —   949,961

Depreciation, depletion and amortization   325,131   123,884 (b)  449,015
Asset retirement obligation accretion   12,496   6,866 (c)  19,362
General and administrative   42,119   6,020 (d)  48,139
Commodity derivative gain   (24,244)   —   (24,244)

Operating income   317,615   (136,770)   457,689
Interest expense:

Incurred   30,418   31,673 (e)  62,091
Capitalized   (13,238)   (19,695)(f)  (32,933)

Other income   5,919   —   5,919

Income before income taxes   306,354   (148,748)   434,450
Income taxes   107,250   44,834 (g)  152,084

Net income   $199,104   $(193,582)  $ 282,366

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 2.84   $ 3.73
Diluted   2.84   3.73

Weighted average number of common shares (basic)   70,177   75,746 (h)
Weighted average nonvested common shares   40   40

Weighted average number of common shares (diluted)   70,217   75,786

See accompanying notes.

2

W&T OFFSHORE, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Pro Forma Financial Information Assumptions
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2006 reflects the following adjustments.